

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his
official capacity as President of the United States
of America, *et. al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-1213

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PROPOSED JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. CONTRARY TO DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS, PLAINTIFFS’ JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY PLAN
 ADDRESSES FUTURE CONDUCT..... 2

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED REQUESTS FOR DISCOVERY ARE TARGETED AT ESTABLISHING
 STANDING 5

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED DEPOSITIONS ARE PROPER..... 6

 IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS ARE NOT UNREASONABLY DUPLICATIVE..... 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Documents and Interrogatories 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Depositions 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hines v. Stamos</i> , 3:23-cv-571, slip op. (W.D. La. Dec. 18, 2024)	1, 3
<i>In re Digit. Advert. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 1372, 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2021)	2
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. La. 2023).....	7
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	1, 4, 7, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Sensient Colors, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D.N.J. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Umbrella Fin. Servs.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-2759-D, 2023 WL 4109697 (N.D. Tex. June 21, 2023)	14
Other Authorities	
@Jim_Jordan, X (July 27, 2023, 12:03 PM).....	8
@quay_dr, X (Oct. 18, 2024, 4:44 PM).....	14
Alex Gutentag and Michael Shellenberger, <i>Department of Homeland Security Illegally Targeted Covid Dissent, New Documents Suggest</i> , PUBLIC (Dec. 19, 2024).....	3, 10
Benjamin Mueller, <i>Health Officials Tried to Evade Public Records Laws, Lawmakers Say</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (May 28, 2024).....	13
Emil Sayegh, <i>The Departure of Jen Easterly</i> , FORBES, (Nov. 21, 2024)	11
Lev Facher, <i>‘All the shrapnel that’s in my back’: Defiant Robert Redfield blasts former CDC directors for criticism during Covid-19</i> , STAT NEWS (Apr. 5, 2022)	8
